69www.exxelia.com Page revised 05/20sales.eu@exxelia.com - sales.usa@exxelia.com
FILM CAPACITORS
Capacitor,
Fixed,
Metallized paper-plastic film dielectric,
Direct current
Hermetically sealed in metal cases,
Established reliability
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
Dielectric material Normally polyphenylene sulfide
Rated temperature –55°C to +125°C.
Capacitance range 0.047µF to 22 µF
Voltage range 50 V to 600 V
Capacitance tolerance ±1%, ±2%, ±5%, ±10%
Failure rate level (% per 1,000 hours) M (1%), P (0.1%), R (0.01%), and S (0.001%).
HOW TO ORDER
M39022 /13 A 473 F M
Performance
Specification number
Specification
sheet number
Circuit and
voltage code
Capacitance
in code
Capacitance
tolerance in code
Product level
designator
A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, J, K, L, M
(see page 6)
Examples:
101 = 100pF
472 = 4.7nF
473 = 47nF
F = ±1%
G = ±2%
J = ±5%
  K = ±10%
M = 1% /1,000 hours
P = 0.1% /1,000 hours
R = 0.01% /1,000 hours
S = 0.001% /1,000 hours
NOTES
1. Number 24 AWG wire 0.020"±0.002 (0.51± 0.05 mm) for case diameters of 0.175" (4.45 mm)
and .195 (4.95 mm).
Number 22 AWG wire 0.025"±0.002 (0.64 ± 0.05 mm) for case diameters of .235" (5.97 mm)
and .312 (7.92 mm).
Number 20 AWG wire 0.032"±0.002 (0.81±0.05 mm) for case diameters of 0.400" (10.16 mm)
and over.
Number 18 AWG wire 0.040"±0.002 (1.02±0.05 mm) for case diameters of 1.0" (25.4 mm)
2. See table below for additional dimensions.
3. Dimensions are in inches.
4. Metric equivalents are given for general information only.
5. Insulating sleeve shall extend beyond the capacitor body but shall not exceed .031"(0.79 mm)
on either end. Insulating sleeve thickness shall not exceed .016" (0.41 mm).
6. Plastic insulating sleeve shall be transparent; marking shall be placed on the capacitor case.
7. Lead length may be a minimum of 1.0" (25.4 mm) long for use in tape and reel packaging,
when specified in the ordering data.
INSULATION RESISTANCE
In megohms:
At +25°C ±3°C (need not exceed)
At +85°C +4°C, –0°C (need not exceed)
At +125°C +4°C, –0°C (need not exceed)
250,000
25,000
15,000
In megohms x microfarads (minimum):
At +25°C ±3°C
At +85°C +4°C, –0°C
At +125°C +4°C, –0°C
100,000
6,000
1,000
DIMENSIONS
A B
See tables on the next pages
C D E
Inches (mm) Inches (mm) Inches (mm)
See note 1 0.172 max (4.37 max) 1.625 +1

Film) Dielectric, Direct Current (Hermetically Sealed in Metal Cases), General
Specification for
MIL-PRF-83421/1 - Capacitors, Fixed, Metallized, Plastic Film Dielectric, DC and
AC, Hermetically Sealed In Metal Cases, Established Reliability,
MIL-PRF-83421/2 - Capacitor, Fixed, Metallized Plastic Film, Dielectric, (DC, AC, or
DC and AC), Hermetically Sealed in Metal Cases, Established Reliability,
MIL-PRF-83421/6 - Capacitor, Fixed, Metallized Plastic Film Dielectric, DC and AC,
Hermetically Sealed in Metal Cases, Established Reliability,
MIL-PRF-11693/7 - Capacitors, Feed Through, Radio-Interference Reduction,
DC (Hermetically Sealed in Metal Cases), Established and Non-Established
Reliability,
MIL-PRF-83421/6 - Capacitors, Fixed, Metallized Plastic Film Dielectric, DC and
AC, Hermetically Sealed In Metal Cases, Established Reliability.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE STANDARDS
MIL-STD-202 - Test Methods Standard Electronic and Electrical Component Parts
MIL-STD-202-101 - Method 101, Salt Atmosphere (Corrosion)
MIL-STD-202-104 - Method 104, Immersion
MIL-STD-202-105 - Method 105, Barometric Pressure (Reduced)
MIL-STD-202-106 - Method 106, Moisture Resistance
MIL-STD-202-107 - Method 107, Thermal Shock
MIL-STD-202-108 - Method 108, Life (at Elevated Ambient Temperature)
MIL-STD-202-112 - Method 112, Seal
MIL-STD-202-201 - Method 201, Vibration
MIL-STD-202-204 - Method 204, Vibration, High Frequency
MIL-STD-202-208 - Method 208, Solderability
MIL-STD-202-209 - Method 209, Radiographic Inspection
MIL-STD-202-210 - Method 210, Resistance to Soldering Heat
MIL-STD-202-211 - Method 211, Terminal Strength
MIL-STD-202-213 - Method 213, Shock (Specified Pulse)
MIL-STD-202-214 - Method 214, Random Vibration
MIL-STD-202-215 - Method 215, Resistance to Solvents
MIL-STD-202-301 - Method 301, Dielectric Withstanding Voltage
MIL-STD-202-302 - Method 302, Insulation Resistance
MIL-STD-202-305 - Method 305, Capacitance
MIL-STD-220 - Method of Insertion Loss Measurement
MIL-STD-690 - Failure Rate Sampling Plans and Procedures
MIL-STD-790 - Standard Practice for Established Reliability and High Reliability
Qualified Products List (QPL) Systems for Electrical, Electronic, and Fiber Optic